Public Document Pack

Wirral Schools Forum
Date:
Time:

Wednesday, 30 April 2014
6.00 pm

Venue:

Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer:
Tel:
e-mail:
Website:

Sue Ashley
0151 666 4579
SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 22ND JANUARY 2014 (Pages 1 6)

2.

MATTERS ARISING

3.

NARROWING THE GAP (Pages 7 - 8)

4.

SCHOOLS BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 9 - 12)

5.

TRADE UNION FACILITIES TIME (Pages 13 - 20)

6.

SPECIAL SCHOOL INCLUSION FUNDING (Pages 21 - 72)

7.

BUDGET MONITORING AND ANTICIPATED OUTTURN 2013-14
(Pages 73 - 78)

8.

CONSULTATION ON REFORMS TO THE SCHOOL FUNDING
SYSTEM (Pages 79 - 84)

9.

TRADED SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 85 - 88)

10.

HIGH NEEDS UPDATE AND WORK PLAN 2014-15 (Pages 89 - 90)

11.

IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSAL FREE SCHOOL MEALS FOR
INFANTS (Pages 91 - 96)

12.

PROPOSALS FOR PUPIL PREMIUM PLUS (Pages 97 - 102)

13.

FUNDING FOR PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE COSTS (Pages 103
- 104)

14.

WORKPLAN (Pages 105 - 106)

15.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Agenda Item 1
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
22nd January 2014
MINUTES

Present:

Apologies:

Richard Longster (Chair)
Schools Group
S Allen
E Cogan
B Cummings
S Duggan
J Devine
K Frost
B Jordan
L Ireland
D Marchant

A Moore
S Peach
C Penn
G Pritchard
M Walker
A Whiteley
P Young
G Zsapka

Non-Schools Group
S Davies
B McGregor
J Owens

J Pierce (Nee Kenny)
N Reilly

In Attendance:
D Armstrong
S Ashley
J Bevan
S Blevins
C Chow
S Dainty

J Hassall
C McGowan
A Roberts
D Smith
Cllr P A Smith

J Gordon
S Higginson

C Hughes
K Podmore

1.

Minutes from the Meeting Held on 13th November 2013
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

2.

Matters Arising
§ Budget Savings were referred to Cabinet on 9th December 2013 and ratified on
16th December. All options affecting schools were passed.
o Education Social Welfare will be offered as a traded service through the
EQ management board.
o Crossing Patrols will also be offered as a traded service. Schools have
already been consulted concerning a flat rate effective from 1st April 2014.
The crossing patrol staff would continue to be employed by the LA.
o There were a number of concerns relating to the Crossing Patrols.
Parental pressure means some schools will have no choice but to pay and
this funding is taken away from education of the children. There were
other concerns related to areas where budgets are being reduced or costs
passed to schools, however, it was pointed out that council cuts of £83m

Page 1

will have an effect on all areas of spend and decisions have not been
taken lightly.
o The LA agreed to look into the issue where there is a shared crossing and
one school refuses to pay.
§ The LA is still waiting for a response to their application relating to increased
numbers of High Needs students.
§ The LA have not yet had a response from the EFA concerning the application
for the exemption from the requirement of using the MFG for High Needs top
ups. However, they have indicated that there is no requirement for an MFG for
inclusion bases.
3.

Data for School Funding 2014-15
Andrew Roberts explained that this report details the data used for the schools
funding formula for 2014-15. The report identifies the elements of the formula and
the national and local changes that were agreed at Cabinet in October. The tables
highlight the changes in the unit values and pupil numbers between 2013-14 and
2014-15.
Resolved
Forum noted the report and the changes in the unit values within the schools
funding formula.

4.

Schools budget 2014-15
Andrew Roberts outlined the Schools Budget for 2014-15. The first part of the
report details how the funding is allocated to the LA and the latter part how it is
allocated to schools.
§ The Dedicated Schools Grant continues to be received on a spend plus
basis and split into 4 blocks, Schools, High Needs, Early Years and Other.
§ The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) remains at -1.5%
§ Net falling rolls will continue until 2016.
§ Ra
[...]
ts from the other special staff costs and to vote on the 2 areas separately.
Resolved
1. The Primary Forum Representatives agreed, to de-delegate each of the
following budgets for the financial year 2014-15:- Contingency
- Special Staff Costs
- School Library Service
- Insurance
- MEAS
- FSM eligibility
- Behaviour support
2. The Secondary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate each of the
following budgets for the financial year 2014-15:§ Contingency
§ Special Staff Costs (excluding TU facility time)
§ Insurance
§ MEAS
§ FSM eligibility
§ Behaviour Support
3. The Secondary Forum Representatives did not agree to de-delegate the Trade
Union facility time.

6.

Pupil Premium 2014-15
Sue Ashley highlighted the pupil premium received in 2013-14 and the in year
change to primary FSM premium. In 2014-15 FSM premium will increase to £1300
for primary schools and £935 for secondary schools. LAC Pupil premium will
increase to £1900 and will be extended to include adopted children, those leaving
care under guardianships and residence orders. Service children will move to “ever
4”. The total Pupil Premium for Wirral is estimated at £16.8m.
Resolved
Forum noted the report

Page 3

7.

Impact of Pupil Premium – Raising attainment
Deidre Smith outlined the work undertaken to identify what schools have spent their
pupil premium on and the effects it has had on narrowing the attainment gap
between those on free school meals compared to those who are not. Since 2013
Ofsted inspections have focussed more on the performance of children who are
eligible for the Pupil Premium.
In 2013-14 Pupil premium amounts ranged from £2,492 to £142,044 in primary
schools and £26,119 to £502,122 in Secondary Schools. Schools identified a large
number of ways in which they spend their pupil premium such as additional support
inside the class room, reducing class sizes and provision of materials or resources.
This was similar for primary and secondary schools. Tables identified the gaps
between FSM and non FSM children for different key stage levels, with the national
average. The results were mixed, in some areas the gap has widened and in other
areas it has narrowed.
The Wirral School Improvement team will continue to support and challenge
schools, particularly with regard to the ‘Narrowing the Gap’ target.
Some Forum members were concerned that the statistics should be treated with
caution as they are aware that other variables can affect outcomes.
Resolved
Forum noted the report

8

Budget Monitoring Update 2013-14
Andrew Roberts informed the group that there was an anticipated underspend of
£950k in centrally managed schools budgets for this financial year. A number of
under and overspends were detailed in the report, particularly:§ The PPM budget which currently has a £200,000 contribution from the
council, but it is proposed to fund from DSG.
§ The special staff costs budget is projected to overspend (£150,000).
§ The SEN Transition reserve which is in place to cover transitional issues as
we move to the new funding structure is expected to underspend (£500,000).
§ The Automatic Meter Reading reserve is no longer required but it is
proposed to use some of the balance to install defibrillators in schools and
the remainder to support schools budget in 2014-15 (£165,000).
Resolved
§ Forum noted the report.
§ Forum agreed to fund the PPM programme in full.
§ Forum agreed to a high needs reserve if the MFG is required 2014-15.
§ Forum agreed the redesignation of Automatic Reader reserve to fund
defibrillators in schools

9

Monitoring Excess Balances
Sue Ashley informed the group of the work done so far monitoring schools with
balances in excess of the DfE recommended levels of 8 and 5%. Fifteen schools
have provided spending plans. The main spend has been to support falling rolls,
contributions to capital, staffing and purchasing equipment.
Balances will continue to be monitored and subject to further reports once the 201314 outturn is complete.

Page 4


[...]
ll
Director of Children’s Services

Page 8

Agenda Item 4
WIRRAL COUNCIL
SCHOOLS FORUM – 30th APRIL 2014
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES
Schools Budget update 2014-15

1.0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report updates the Schools Budget for changes that have been made since
it was reported to the Forum on 22nd January 2014. The overall Schools
Budget has reduced from £240m to £179m. A revised breakdown is included in
the appendix attached.
2.0 BUDGET CHANGES
2.1 PFI Affordability Gap £2,586,500.
The PFI Affordability Gap is discussed elsewhere on this agenda.
The gap is the difference between the contract costs to provide, maintain and
support 9 schools (£11m) and the grant and school income received to offset
these costs (£8.5m).
The Cabinet in reaching its decision on the Schools Budget on 12th February
resolved that “The Council regrets due to its financial challenges it is unable to
fund the full PFI affordability gap in 2014-15 and will reduce the Council
contribution to the schools budget by £600,000 to £2m.” The shortfall is
addressed in the Schools Budget by earmarking £600,000 from the underspend
in central school budgets in 2013-14
2.2

Primary & Secondary School Budgets
The Primary School budget was previously reported as £95m. This has been
reduced by £2.5m to take account of the de-delegation decisions taken at the
previous meeting, and the budget for 1 Primary Academy that is paid directly by
the Education Funding Agency (EFA).
The Secondary School budget has been reduced by £57m to take account of
de-delegation and the budgets for 13 Secondary Academies.

2.3

Special School Places
The adjustment of £1,178,600 is made to show the separate funding for 6th
form places – there will be 106 places in total in September 2014.

2.4

Early Years
Since the budget report was written in January the Early Years Census for
2014 has been finalised. The number of 3 and 4 year olds has increased
from 2,936 to 2,992. For each additional pupil the Dedicated
[...]
15
1. Individual Schools Budget
Primary Schools
Secondary Schools
Special Schools
SEN Bases
WASP
Wirral Hospital School
Early Years
Individual Schools Budget Total
2. Central School Costs
Early Years
Admissions
School closure / retirement costs
Licences & Subscriptions
Carbon Reduction
Schools Forum
School Harmonisation Costs
Contribution to Combined Budgets
PPM
PFI affordability gap
Costs delegated to schools
Library Service
Insurances
MEAS
School Specific Contingencies
Special Staff Costs
Behaviour Support
Free School Meals Eligibility
High Needs Pupils
SEN top Ups
Statements
Support For SEN
Indep Special School Fees
Education Out of School
Special School Transport
Non Delegated School Costs Total
Total Schools and central Costs
Dedicated Schools Grant Total
Use of Reserves
Grand Total

Base
Estimate
2014/15

Adjustment

95,028,500
88,032,000
9,678,900
2,848,000
640,000
1,352,300
15,337,000
212,916,700

(2,530,700)
(57,413,500)
(1,178,600)
(842,000)

214,000
(61,750,800)

489,700
365,400
326,000
152,000
0
10,600
450,000
2,336,200
449,000
2,586,500

Revised
Estimate
2014/15
92,497,800
30,618,500
8,500,300
2,006,000
640,000
1,352,300
15,551,000
151,165,900

489,700
365,400
326,000
152,000
0
10,600
450,000
2,336,200
449,000
2,586,500

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

195,000
57,700
260,400
107,500
673,200
96,500
13,900

195,000
57,700
260,400
107,500
673,200
96,500
13,900

8,825,900
4,641,100
2,292,900
3,909,200
248,600
58,200
27,141,300

55,600

(614,000)

845,800

8,881,500
4,641,100
2,292,900
3,295,200
248,600
58,200
27,987,100

240,058,000

(60,905,000)

179,153,000

(236,740,000)
(731,500)

60,905,000
(600,000)

(175,835,000)
(1,331,500)

Page 11
2,586,500

(600,000)

1,986,500

.

Page 12

Agenda Item 5
Report Title
Report to
Report from
Date

Provision of funding to pay for Professional Association and Trade
Union Facilities Time
Governing Bodies of Maintained Secondary Schools and Academy
Schools
Director of Children’s Services and Head of Human Resources and
Organisation Deve
[...]
ithin their own school.

5.3

Alternatively, where provision is made on an Authority-wide basis, a small number of
specialised individuals can service the collective and individual needs of Wirral
schools very efficiently.

Page 3 of 8

Page 15

5.4

Individual members’ casework needs which make up the majority of TU work are
unpredictable.

5.5

The cost of releasing Local Association officers from their work commitments fall
unpredictably on a small number of schools.

5.6

It would be unfair to expect the schools or academies with elected officers to meet
the cost of their release.

5.7

Provide schools with Trade union representatives who have in depth local
knowledge of schools’ issues.

5.8

Ensures experienced Trade Union representatives dealing with all employment
issues.

5.9

Have established working relationships with LA Officers to support a speedier
resolution of issues.

5.10

Have established working relationships with Head teachers at local level.

5.11

Ability to look borough wide at issues affecting schools, enabling consistency of
approach across schools.

5.12

Pro-active and early intervention and prevention approach to dealing with issues
affecting school staff.

5.13

By far the most efficient and fair system for funding of trade union facility time is one
in which each individual school makes a contribution towards the cost of releasing a
relatively small number of individuals who can then provide union services across all
schools who buy in to the Authority pooled funding.

6.
6.1

Drawbacks of Schools not contributing to TU facilities time
Governing Bodies will still be required to ensure that they have a policy in place
which meets the requirements of the Trade Union and Labour Relations
(Consolidation) Act 1992 for facilities time for Trade Union Representatives. Failure
to put this is place may result in the Trade Unions pursuing an Employment Tribunal
claim for failure to meet the requirements outlined in this Act

6.2

Pro active, ear
[...]
ng Representative (provided those
services are services for which the Union Learning Representative is entitled to
time off).
Example include
•

•
•
•

Attending work place meetings to discuss and vote on the outcome of
negotiation with the employer. Where relevant, with the employers
agreement, this can include attending such workplace meetings
Meeting full time officers to discuss issues relevant to the workplace
Voting in Union elections
Having access to services provided by the union learning representative

Where the ember is acting as a representative of a recognised union, activities
can be, for example, taking part in:
• Branch, area or regional meetings of the union where the business of the
union is under discussion
• Meetings with official policy making bodies such as the executive
committee or annual conference
• Meetings with full time officers to discuss issues relevant to the workplace

Page
Page 8 of20
8

Agenda Item 6
WIRRAL COUNCIL
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 30th April 2014
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES
Special School Inclusion Funding
_____________________________________________________________________

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The attached reports describe how inclusion funding has been used by Special Schools in
the academic year 2012-13. The Forum is asked to note the reports and refer them to the
High Needs Sub Group for consideration.
2. BACKGROUND
All Special Schools currently receive additional inclusion funding, to promote the inclusion
of their students into mainstream settings.
The funding received by schools in 2013-14 is set out in the table below:
School
Kilgarth
Observatory
Gilbrook
Hayfield
Claremount
Orrets
Meadowside
Foxfield
Elleray
Lyndale
Stanley
Total

Inclusion
£
33,470
33,470
33,470
33,470
33,470
33,470
33,470
33,470
33,470
33,470
33,470
368,170

Outreach
/ Other
£
60566

Total
£

209578
179340

449,484

817,654

As part of the High Needs Top Up structure approved by the Forum last November it was
agreed that inclusio
[...]
iding specialism through contracted agreements with the local authority and
families. Initially these discussions will be considered through the Schools Forum High Needs
Working Group.
The scope of personal budgets will increase over time as we develop our joint commissioning
arrangements.
5 High Needs Working Group
The proposed terms of reference for this sub group of the Forum are to consider:
-

The arrangements for Personal Budgets as described above
The use of Inclusion Funding in Special Schools
To document and approve the High Needs Funding System
Consider changes in funding bands proposed by schools and bases.
Review and develop the banding system, including as it may apply to Post 16
To develop Service Level Agreements for Resourced Base Provision and outreach
services
Consider changes to High Needs Places
Respond to national changes outlined or consultations on High Needs

A work plan for the group will be agreed at the first meeting in May.

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Forum notes the report.

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services

Page 90

Agenda Item 11
Minute relating to the Schools Meals and universal meals for infants
171

SCHOOL MEALS AND UNIVERSAL FREE SCHOOL MEALS FOR INFANTS
Councillor Tony Smith presented a report by the Director of Children’s Services that sought the
Cabinet’s approval for an increase in the price of all paid school meals provided by METRO
services to £2.30 with effect from 1 September 2014. In addition the report set out the
arrangements that would need to be put in place in order to implement the new statutory
requirement for universal free schools meal for infants from September 2014.
Attached to the report at Appendix A was the School Meals Service Trading Account 2013-14.

RESOLVED: That
(1) the price of a paid school meal be increased to £2.30 from
September 2014 in primary schools where services are provided
by METRO Services and this increase be recommended to
governing bodies of primary and special schools;
(2)
[...]
e METRO provide a meals service is estimated to
be £2,300,000 (part year £1,500,000).
The grant will fund the additional costs described in schools and within the trading
account

7.2

The CYP capital programme should be amended to include the school meal capital
grant of £623,802, funding a programme of alterations and additional equipment in
maintained primary schools. The programme for aided schools totalling £241,048 will
be developed with the Dioceses.

7.3

The expansion of the meals service will result in the recruitment of additional staff.
The exact number required is calculated from a ratio of staffing hours to meals
produced. At this stage it is anticipated there would be a need for an additional 80 to
100 staff. Schools who self provide the meals service or use another provider are also
likely to increase their staffing levels.

8.0

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1

The requirement to provide Free Infant School Meals from September 2014 will be a
statutory duty on maintained primary schools and academies.

9.0

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?
(a) Yes and impact review can be found via the following link:
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversitycohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-2010-0

10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS
10.1 The preparation of additional meals will increase the use of fuel in Kitchens. From April
2014 schools have been withdrawn from the Carbon Reduction Scheme.
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
11.1 Any planning requirements arising from capital work in kitchens will be complied with.

Page 95

12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
12.1 That the price of a paid school meal is increased to £2.30 from September 2014 in
primary schools where services are provided by METRO Services and that this increase
is recommended to governing bodies of primary and special schools.
12.2 Subject to Council approval that the capital grant received to implement universal free
school meals for infants in maintained schools totalling £623,802 is included with the
capital programme for 2014-15 and is used to progress the range of schemes
described.
12.3 That METRO school kitchen staffing number are increased to take account of additional
meal numbers, with costs funded by schools and a DfE revenue grant based on £2.30
per additional free meal served.
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 To make arrangements for the introduction of universal free school meals for infants in
primary schools and the increase in price of paid school meals from £2.00 to £2.20.
REPORT AUTHOR:

Andrew Roberts
Senior Manager School Funding and Resources
telephone: (0151 666 4249)
email: andrewroberts@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None
REFERENCE MATERIAL
Secretary of State Letter 23rd January 2014
Capital Allocation 18th December 2013
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting

Date

None

Page 96

Agenda Item 12

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\9\AI00024930\$xps21vze.doc

WIRRAL COUNCIL
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 30th APRIL 2014
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES
Proposals for Pupil Premium Plus
______________________________________________________________
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
From 1 April 2014 Pupil Premium Plus funding must be managed by the
Virtual Headteacher. This paper outlines initial proposals for how this process
will be managed. Pupil Premium Plus funding must be used to improve
attainment and/or progress of Looked After Children.
Pupil Premium Plus – Proposed response to the changes to the
Conditions of Grant from 1 April 2014.
LEGISLATION
The Department of Education has published the Pupil Premium 2014-15
Conditions of Grant for local authorities.
(To view the document click here:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pupil-premium-grant-2014-to2015-conditions-of-grant)
With regard to Looked After Children (LAC) the following important changes
for 2014-15 have been made:
•

the cohort of looked after c
[...]
 August 2013.
Use of the Looked After Children Premium
17. The grant allocation for Looked After Children must be managed by
the designated Virtual School Head 7 in the authority that looks after
those children to be used for the benefit of the looked after child’s
educational needs as described in their Personal Education Plan
(PEP). The Virtual School Head should ensure there are arrangements
in place to discuss with the child’s education setting – usually with the
designated teacher – how the child will benefit from any pupil premium
funding. The local authority is not permitted to carry forward funding
held centrally into the financial year 2015-2016. Grant held centrally
that has not been spent by 31 March 2015 will be recovered as set out
in paragraphs 21 and 24 below.
IMPLICATIONS OF THE LEGISLATION
These conditions clearly direct the Local Authority to change the current
system of allocating Pupil Premium Plus (PPP) to schools. Furthermore it
clearly links the allocation of funding to the planning and for Looked After
Children (LAC), the main from of planning is via the Personal Education Plan
(PEP).
The funding allocation for the Summer term 2014 for current LAC will not
require plans to be agreed.
This first group of pupils who will be affected by this change will be those in
the Academic Year 2014-15. Prior to allocation of funds discussions will be
required between the Virtual School Headteacher and the School to agree on
plans for the use of PPP. From April 2014, Schools will be required to identify
how the PPP will be used to improve attainment and/or progress and this
should be reflected in the individual PEP.

Page 98

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\9\AI00024930\$xps21vze.doc

Discussions with Schools will begin and it is aimed to have most plans agreed
by the end of the Summer term 2014 for implementation from September
2014. As with other Pupil Premium funding, this is not a personal allowance
for LAC and schools will choose how they use the 
[...]
hool will pay its share of FM support service
costs. In total these are currently £3m. FM costs are subject to periodic
review and benchmarking, following which the amount paid may be amended.
The changes resulting from the first benchmarking exercise will be
implemented shortly.
In summary there are contract payments of £11m which are met by
government grant and schools contributions of £8.5m, leaving a gap (the PFI
affordability gap) of £2.5m. Up until now this has been met by a matching
Council contribution from funding outside the schools budget. The DfE have
confirmed that in many authorities the affordability gap is funded at the outset
from the overall schools budget.

4.0

COUNCIL SAVINGS
In 2014-15 the Council reduced its contribution to Schools PFI costs by
£600,000. This will be covered by a one off reserve created from a central
schools budget underspend in 2013-14. This is described elsewhere on the
agenda.
In 2015-16 the Council will reduce its contribution to costs by £2.3m. This
change will require permanent savings to be identified within the overall
Schools Budget.

5.0

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the Schools Forum Formula Working Group identify
and review the funding options for the changes described. The group would
meet in the summer term and report back to the next meeting in July.

Julia Hassall
Director of Children's Services

Page 104

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 30th April 2014
WORK PLAN
Meeting Date
2nd July 2014

October/November 2014

January 2015

Mar/April 2015

Elect chair & vice chair
Final DSG 2014-15
Budget monitoring update
Combined budgets
Arrangements for SEN
and early years

Schools Settlement
Schools Budget
Budget monitoring update
Pupil Premium
De-delegation of budgets

Schools Budget update
2015-16
School Budget Monitoring
2014-15

Page 105

Budget

Schools Budget Outturn
School Balances and
Reserves
Home Tuition

Consultation

School funding formula
proposals 2015-16

DfE Regs &
guidelines

Scheme for Financing
School

Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 30 April 2014 
 

Present:  Richard Longster (Chair) 
 

   Schools Group 
S Allen    A Moore 
J Devine   S Peach 
S Duggan   C Penn 
K Frost    K Podmore  
J Gordon   G Pritchard 
D Marchant   A Whiteley 
    G Zsapka 
  

   Non-Schools Group 
   D McDonald   J Pierce  

S McNamara   N Reilly 
 
 

   In Attendance:  
D Armstrong   J Hassall 
S Ashley   G Monument (EFA) 
 S Bellerby   C McGowan  
S Blevins   J Pearson 
 C Chow   A Roberts 
S Dainty   P Sheridan 
    Cllr PA Smith 
    P Ward 
   

Apologies:  M Brown    B Jordan 
E Cogan   B McGregor 
B Cummings    Cllr B Mooney 
S Davies   J Owens  
S Higginson    M Walker 
C Hughes   P Young 
L Ireland    

 
 
 

279 MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 22ND JANUARY 2014  
 
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 
  
 

280 MATTERS ARISING  
 
§               The Crossing Patrol savings option has been withdrawn for the time 

being.   
§               The LA has withdrawn its application to the EFA in respect of the 

exemption from the requirement of using the MFG for High Needs top 
ups. 

 
281 NARROWING THE GAP  



 
Dave Hollomby outlined some of the work being carried out in Wirral to 
Narrow the Gap, through the RADY (Raising Attainment of Disadvantaged 
Youngsters) project. This Project highlights the fact that lower attainment 
targets for disadvantaged children can often be set. The LA has been working 
with a small number of pilot Wirral secondary schools to address this by 
setting broadly similar targets for disadvantaged children compared with other 
pupils.  Initial findings indicate that this single measure helps to raise 
attainment levels.    
  
Resolved 
Forum noted the report. 
 

282 PROPOSALS FOR PUPIL PREMIUM PLUS  
 
Phil Sheridan explained the changes to the allocation of Looked after Child (LAC) 
Pupil Premium from April 2014.  Prior to allocation of the PPP the Virtual School 
Headteacher and school the child attends will agree plans to help achieve improved 
attainment.  This will be incorporated in the Personal Education Plan of the looked 
after child.   

It was noted that, unlike Wirral, some Local Authorities will not pass the full PPP 
funding to schools, but use this to cover the cost of corporate programmes. 

  

Resolved 

Forum noted the report.  

  

 
283 SCHOOLS BUDGET UPDATE  

 
Andrew Roberts updated the forum on the changes to the Schools Budget for 2014-
15 since the last meeting:-  

§         PFI affordability gap – reduced council funding of £0.6m 

§         Primary budget reduced for de-delegation and one primary academy - £2.5m 

§         Secondary Schools reduced for de-delegation agreed and for 13 Secondary 
academies - £57m 



§         Special School 6
th
 form funding - £1.2m transferred to the EFA who will pass it 

on to schools 

§         Early years increase in 3 and 4yr old funding - £0.2m 

§         High needs reduction of £0.6m - representing additional headroom and 
transferred to the EFA for Academy and independent school place funding. 

  

Centrally held budgets will be discussed further at the School Funding Working 
Group.  

  

Resolved 

Forum noted the report 

 
284 TRADE UNION FACILITIES TIME  

 
Sue Blevins outlined a report that was due to be sent to the governing bodies 
of maintained secondary schools and academy schools, which outlines:- 
§         the statutory requirements of schools to provide Trade Union support 

within schools  
§         the drawbacks of schools not contributing to facility time 
§         a traded service that the LA can provide to support schools collectively.   

  
As primary schools agreed to de-delegate the trade union facility time this 
only relates to secondary schools.  However the report will go to primary 
school governing bodies for information.   Sue Blevins was thanked for her 
work on this issue.    
  
Resolved 
Forum noted the report. 
 

285 SPECIAL SCHOOL INCLUSION FUNDING  
 
Andrew Roberts explained that the special schools receive inclusion funding 
as part of the High Needs Formula to promote inclusion of their students with 
other neighbouring schools.  The reports highlight the work the schools are 
doing. 
  
Resolved 
Forum noted the report. 



Forum agreed that the inclusion reports are to be referred to the SEN Working 
Group for further consideration. 
  
 

286 BUDGET MONITORING AND ANTICIPATED OUTTURN 2013-14  
 
Andrew Roberts informed the group that there was an anticipated underspend 
of £400k in centrally managed schools budgets for this financial year.  There 
were a number of small changes compared to the January Report.  
  
Resolved 
Forum noted the report. 
  
 

287 CONSULTATION ON REFORMS TO THE SCHOOL FUNDING SYSTEM  
 
Andrew Roberts explained the next steps in the DfE’s school funding reform.  
The plan to move to a single funding formula has been deferred, until the next 
spending review.  In the meantime the DfE are consulting on a Minimum 
Funding Level (MFL) for all authorities.  This will allocate £350m extra funding 
authorities that are furthest away from the MFL.  Wirral will not receive any of 
this funding. 
  
The Schools Funding Working Group previously provided a response to the 
DfE’s consultation paper due to the tight deadlines. 
  
Resolved 
The Forum endorsed the response and noted the report. 
  
 

288 TRADED SERVICES UPDATE  
 
Stuart Bellerby outlined the ongoing work that Wirral Education Quality 
Services (WEQS) is doing to bring all school traded services under one 
umbrella and improving services to schools with a co-ordinated approach.  
There are 18 services which generates £9m of income.   
                                          
Wirral are working with Cheshire West and Chester Council after a recent 
successful bid for a shared school’s traded services project, which will provide 
£100k of consultancy support to transform services. 
  
Resolved 
Forum noted the report. 
  
 

289 HIGH NEEDS UPDATE AND WORK PLAN 2014-15  
 
Phil Ward highlighted the continued areas of High needs development in the 
coming year.  From September Education Healthcare Plans (EHCP) will start 
to replace statements.  The SEN Working Group will commence work around 



the arrangements for personal budgets.  The group will also review and 
develop the high needs banding structure and changes to high needs places. 
  
Resolved 
Forum noted the report.  
  
 

290 IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSAL FREE SCHOOL MEALS FOR INFANTS  
 
Andrew Roberts briefed the Forum on the introduction of universal free school 
meals (UIFSM) for infants from September 2014 and the Cabinet report in 
March 2014.  The report resolved that:-  
§         the price of a paid meal be increased to £2.30 from September 2014 
§         the number of Metro kitchen staff are increased to take account of 

additional meals 
§         the capital grant for UIFSM be included in the capital programme 
  
Resolved 
Forum noted the report.  
  
 

291 FUNDING FOR PRIVATE FINANCE  INITIATIVE COSTS  
 
Andrew Roberts outlined the background to the School PFI costs that the LA 
contributed to.  Due to council savings the council will reduce its contribution by 
£600k in 2014-15 and by a further £1.7m in 2015-16.   

The School Funding Working Group will consider different options to fund PFI.  If it 
was top sliced from the schools budgets then the amount of DSG allocated to all 
schools would reduce, including academies.  There is no option to ask the DfE for a 
subsidy as they already pay a grant of £5.5m.Gavin Monument confirmed that the 
DfEs preferred option is to introduce a PFI element in the formula. 

  

Resolved 

The forum agreed that the School Funding Working Group will review and identify the 
funding options and report back to the July meeting.  

  

 
292 WORKPLAN  

 
The work plan was provided for information. The date of the next meeting is 
2nd July 2014. 
  



 
293 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The Chair thanked Gavin Monument for his support and advice. 

 
 


